Discount rate.  The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the General Employee Pension Plan was 7.00%.   The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contributions
rates and the member rate.  Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefits payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net pension liability of the
City, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

33

1% Decrease Current Discount Rate 1% Increase

General Employee Regular Class (719,082)   (1,373,154)   (1,925,743)
General Employee Airport Special Risk Class 298,534   81,553   (95,864)

Net Pension Liability

The Airport’s net pension liability was measured as of September 30, 2022, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net
pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023 for the General Employee Pension Plan, which will
be recorded in the fiscal year ending September 30, 2023.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Reporting Period Ending 9/30/2022 6,423,501$   8,959,773$   (2,536,272)$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 16,645   -   16,645
   Interest 438,469   -   438,469
   Difference between expected and actual experience (172,731)   -   (172,731)
   Contributions - employer -   48,752   (48,752)
   Net investment income -   (1,581,993)   1,581,993
   Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (352,604)   (352,604)   -
   Administrative expenses -   (37,798)   37,798
Net changes (70,221)   (1,923,643)   1,853,422
Reporting Period Ending 9/30/2023 6,353,280$   7,036,130$   (682,850)$

Increase (Decrease)

GENERAL EMPLOYEES REGULAR CLASS PENSION PLAN

The Airport’s portion of the Regular Class net pension liability is 7.6% or $51,776.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Reporting Period Ending 9/30/2022 1,465,219$   1,894,698$   (429,479)$
Changes for the year:
   Interest 99,915   -   99,915
   Difference between expected and actual experience 196,904   -   196,904
   Contributions- employer -   56,835   (56,835)
   Net investment income -   (333,670)   333,670
   Benefit payments, including refunds of
   employee contributions (75,736)   (75,736)   -
   Administrative expenses -   (8,119)   8,119
Net changes 221,083   (360,690)   581,773
Reporting Period Ending 9/30/2023 1,686,302$   1,534,008$   152,294$

Increase (Decrease)

GENERAL EMPLOYEES SPECIAL RISK CLASS PENSION PLAN (AIRPORT)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount rate.  The following presents the net pension liability (asset)
of the Airport, calculated using the discount rate, as well as what the Airport’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current rate:

34

*The Airport’s portion of the Regular Class sensitivity of the net pension asset is 7.6%.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions